Minutes Regular Meeting December 14, 2023

Commissioners Present:
Commissioner Steve Remke, Mayor
Commissioner Paul Sheddan
Commissioner Paula Bell
Commissioner Sharon Rudd

Commissioner Not Present: Commissioner Dan Albers

City Attorney Bill Garner City Manager Zoe A Mansfield

Meeting called to order at 6:00 pm.

Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Remke.

Motion to adopt minutes of November 9, 2023, regular meeting as written made by Commissioner Sharon Rudd. Seconded by Commissioner Paula Bell. All in favor.

Motion to adopt minutes of November 27, 2023, budget hearing as written made by Commissioner Sharon Rudd. Seconded by Commissioner Paula Bell. All in favor.

Justin Ford updated the commission on the progress for the FDOT M-SCOP paving grant. Design will begin in about 3-4 months with bidding and paving sometime this summer. There will have to be a proposal from the city to solicit a firm for construction engineering.

Motion to authorize Dewberry to proceed with the grant made by Commissioner Paula Bell. Second by Sharon Rudd. All in favor.

Shadrach Hines said the Christmas golf cart parade had been postponed to December 22, 2023 due to bad weather.

Zoe A Mansfield updated the commission on the completion of the city hall generator FEMA grant. The excavator has been sold to the county and a check sent to pay off the loan. Wakulla River Park Phase I grant has been completed.

The new application for resurfacing Tallahassee Street and paving Mock Street has been received by the state. C.O.A.S.T. Charter School will be sent an invoice for the school's share of property insurance from the city.

Bill Graner read into the record Resolution NO. 2023-12 A Resolution of the City Commission of the City of St Marks, Florida, Providing Certain Procedures for the Processing of Applications for Development Review to Include Prior Review by the City Attorney Evidenced in Writing before Presentation to Wakulla County Planning and Community Development Staff Pursuant to Interlocal Agreement, the City Commission, or Final Approval by the Building Official

Motion to adopt Resolution NO. 2023-12 as written made by Commissioner Sharon Rudd. Seconded by Commissioner Paula Bell. All in favor.

Motion to adjourn made by Commissioner Sharon Rudd. Seconded by Commissioner Paul Sheddan. All in favor.

Adjournment at 6:31 pm.